MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING LAKETON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

July 15, 2021 6:00 p.m. Laketon Township Hall

CALL TO ORDER

The Supervisor called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mrs. Achterhoff led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

ROLL CALL

Members Present: Anderson, Zaagman, Archer, Arter, Achterhoff.

Members Absent: None

Twp Attorney, David Bossenbroek Numerous citizens present

MINUTES

• Proposed Minutes of Regular Board Meeting, June 17, 2021 A motion to approve the minutes was made by Mrs. Archer and supported by Mrs. Zaagman.

Motion Approved. Minutes Placed on File.

REPORTS

- Permit Report June2021
- Treasurer's Report June 2021
- Ordinance/Zoning Enforcement Report Open complaints as of July 8, 2021
- Muskegon County Sheriff's PINS Report May/June 2021

A motion to approve the reports was made by Mrs.Archer and supported by Mr. Anderson.

. Motion Approved. Reports Placed on File.

PRESENTATIONS

• Eric VanDop, w/Brickley Delong presented the year-end audit report for Laketon Township.

COMMUNICATIONS

• Supervisor Arter indicated that we received two checks from the Muskegon County Sheriff's Office.

PUBLIC COMMENT (On an agenda item) - None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

NEW BUSINESS

Item 21-33 Proposed Local Road Project Contract, Fenner Rd.

A motion to approve the \$197,500 for the MCRC to repair Fenner Rd. was made by Mrs. Archer and supported by Mrs.

Zaagman.

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Anderson, Zaagman, Archer, Arter, Achterhoff

Nayes: None

Motion Carries. Proposal Approved.

Item 21-34 Proposed Resolution to Accept the American Rescue Act Funds

A motion to approve the resolution was made by Mrs. Archer and

supported by Mrs. Zaagman.

ROLL CALL

Ayes Archer, Arter, Zaagman, Anderson, Achterhoff

Nayes: None

Motion Carries. Resolution Approved.

Item 21-35 Proposal to Accept the Ordinance Addressing Floodplain

Management Provisions of the State Construction Code.

A motion to approve the ordinance was made by Mrs. Archer and

supported by Mr. Anderson.

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Anderson, Zaagman, Arter, Archer, Achterhoff

Nayes None

Motion Carries. Ordinance Approved.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

A motion to approve the payment of bills was made by Mrs. Archer and supported by Mr. Anderson. **Motion Carries.**

CITIZEN COMMENTS

Paul Pek, 52 N. Bear Lake, Dr Justin Wilson, 60 N Bear Lake; Cindy Panici, 1505 Glenwood, William Rolls,1433 Glenwood, Julie, Bear Lake Rd, Larry Dykstra, 80 Glenwood, Ryan Leestma, Mike Cizzzerati, Dr. Keever, Darlene Rolls, Brian, Steve VanDyke, Rhonda Peck – All these residents expressed their opposition to the aeration project for Bear Lake and their frustrations with the Bear Lake/Lake

Page 3 Laketon Township Board Meeting July 15, 2021

Board. Asked the township board to write a letter to stop the Egle permit for project, and a few residents would like Kim Arter to be replaced as the township board rep to the BLLB.

• Holly Pelkey, Walker Library. Gave an update of current events at the library.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:15 p.m. was made by Mrs. Zaagman and supported by Mrs. Archer. **Motion Carries.**

Respectfully Submitted,

Christina Achterhoff, Clerk

Approved: August 19, 2021